(ii) Total Estimated Value: 
Major Defense Equipment* $45 million. 
Other $27 million. 
TOTAL $72 million. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services Under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Three-hundred and twelve (312) AGM– 

114K1A Hellfire Missiles. 
One-hundred two (102) AGM–114N1A 

Hellfire Missiles. 
Fifty (50) ATM–114Q1A Hellfire Training 

Missiles. 
Non-MDE items included in this request 

are: Hellfire Missile conversion kits; blast 
fragmentation sleeves and installation kits; 
containers; and transportation.

[...]

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
April 29 2016. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
The Government of France—Hellfire Missiles 

The Government of France previously re-
quested the potential sale of one hundred 
twelve (112) AGM–114K1A Hellfire Missiles, 
one hundred two (102) AGM–114NIA Hellfire 
Missiles, fifty (50) ATM–114Q1A Hellfire 
Training Missiles. Non-MDE consists of four 
(4) Hellfire Missile Mock-Up Sectional Mod-
els. four (4) Hellfire II AGM–114N Warhead 
Mock-Ups, thirty (30) Hellfire M36–E4 Train-
ing Missiles, sixty (60) Hellfire M60 Dummy

[...]

The MDE value of these items was $20 
million; the total implemented value of the 
initial case and amendments was $42 million. 

Of the items listed above, France has al-
ready received (via a below Congressional 
threshold-level FMS case, FR–B–WAA) one- 
hundred and twelve (112) AGM–114K1A 
Hellfire Missiles, one hundred two (102) 
AGM–114N1A Hellfire Missiles, fifty (50) 
ATM–114Q1A Hellfire Training Missiles, 
Hellfire Missile conversion kits, blast frag-
mentation sleeves and installation kits, con-
tainers, and transportation. 

France has requested that this existing 
FMS case, FR–B–WAA, be amended with the

[...]

07 July 2014; Military Department: 
Air Force. 

iii. Description: On 07 July 2014, Congress 
was notified by Congressional certification 
transmittal number 14–18, of the possible 
sale under Section 36(b)(1) of the Arms Ex-
port Control Act (AECA) of nine-hundred and 
thirteen (913) KMU–556 B/B Joint Direct At-
tack Munition (JDAM) kits for Mk–84 2000 lb 
bombs, one-hundred (100) FMU–152A/B Live 
Fuzes, and three-hundred (300) DSU–40 Laser 
Precision Guidance Set. Also included were 
containers, munition trailers, support equip-